Government of Tripura Law and Parliamentary Affairs Department Secretariat: Agartala

F.No. 5(6)-Law/LR-I/2023/3439 - 3514

11). - _____

Dated, Agartala, the 19th Day of April, 2025

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers vested under sub-section (3) of Section 18 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (BNSS), (Act No. 46 of 2023) the State Government hereby appoints the following Advocates as Public Prosecutors and Addl. Public Prosecutors, for the Court and Stations mentioned against their name, for a period not exceeding 2 (two) years from the date of joining/taking over charge thereof.

Sl.	Name of Advocate	Appointed for the Court of	Station	Remark
No.				
WEST TRIPURA JUDICIAL DISTRICT				
1	Sri Biswajit Deb	Sessions Court	Agartala	PP
2	Sri Arabinda Deb	Addl. Sessions Court	do	Addl. PP
3	Sri Bidyut Sutradhar	do	do	do
4	Sri Kartik D. Jamatia	do	do	do
GOMATI JUDICIAL DISTRICT				
5	Sri Saktipada Chakraborty	Sessions Court	Udaipur	PP
6	Sri Pranab Deb	Addl. Sessions Court	do	Addl. PP
SOUTH TRIPURA JUDICIAL DISTRICT				
7	Sri Subrata Bhattacharjee	Sessions Court	Belonia	PP
8	Sri Chanchal Biswas	Addl. Sessions Court	Do	Addl. PP
9	Smt. Priyanka Majumder.	Addl. Sessions Court	Sabroom	Addl. PP.
NORTH TRIPURA JUDICIAL DISTRICT				
10	Sri Partha Paul	Sessions Court	Dharmanagar	PP
11	Sri Dhrubajyoti Goswami	Addl. Sessions Court	Dharmanagar	Addl. PP
UNAKOTI JUDICIAL DISTRICT				
12	Sri Sunirmal Deb	Sessions Courts	Kailashahar	PP
13	Sri Kankan Debatrata	Addl. Sessions Court	do	Addl. PP
KHOWAI JUDICIAL DISTRICT				
14	Sri Abhijit Bhattacharya	Sessions Court	Khowai	PP
DHALAI JUDICIAL DISTRICT				
15	Sri Jyoti Prakash Saha	Sessions Courts	Ambassa	PP
16	Sri Indu Bhushan Deb	Addl. Sessions Court	Kamalpur	Addl.PP
SEPAHIJALA JUDICIAL DISTRICT				
17	Sri Goutam Giri	Sessions Court	Sonamura	PP
18	Sri Ripan Sarkar	Addl. Sessions Court	Bishalgarh	Addl. PP

Powers and duties of Public Prosecutors and Addl. Public Prosecutors shall be regulated by The Tripura Legal Remembrancer's Manual (LR's Manual in short).

The Public Prosecutors & Addl. Public Prosecutors, so appointed, shall be entitled to monthly retainer fees and such other fees as admissible under The Tripura Legal Remembrancer's Manual (LR's Manual in short) and such other order(s) revising the rate of fees, issued by the Government in the Law Department, from time to time. They shall not be entitled to any fee(s) for adjournment of any case. Their appointment shall be subject to other terms and conditions under the LR's Manual and any circular, memo, notification issued thereof, from time to time.

They shall also be entitled to clerkage of one licensed clerk, subject to appointment of such licensed clerk, whose joining report shall be submitted to the Law Department along with a copy of the Advocate Clerk's license, Pan Card, Aadhar Card, Bank Pass Book and Aadhar linked mobile phone number etc.

They shall submit their respective joining report to the Law Department, Government of Tripura immediately after joining, along with a copy of Pan Card, Aadhar Card, Bank Pass Book, and Aadhar linked mobile phone number etc.

This is issued in supersession of all previous notifications in this regard.

This shall come into force with immediate effect.

(Shaurav Saha)

DLR & Dy. Secretary, Law Govt. of Tripura

Copy forwarded for kind information to :-

- 1. The Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Minister, (Minister of Law, In-charge) Tripura for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. The Advocate General, Tripura, Agartala.
- 3. PS to the Chief Secretary, Government of Tripura, Agartala
- 4. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 5. The Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala.
- 6. The Secretary, Home Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala.
- 7. The Director General of Police, Tripura, Agartala.
- 8. The Ld. District & Sessions Judge, West Tripura Judicial District, Agartala/ North Tripura Judicial District, Dharmanagar/Unakoti Judicial District, Kailashahar/South Tripura Judicial District, Belonia/Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur/Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa/Khowai Judicial District, Khowai / Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.
- 9. The Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, West Tripura District, Agartala/North Tripura District, Dharmanager/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar /South Tripura District, Belonia/ Gomati District, Udaipur/Dhalai District, Ambassa/ Khowai District, Khowai /Sepahijala District, Sonamura.
- 10. The DM & Collector, West Tripura, Agartala/North Tripura, Dharmanagar/ South Tripura, Belonia/ Dhalai District, Ambassa/ Gomati District, Udaipur/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar/ Khowai District, Khowai/ Sepahijala District, Bishramganj.
- 11. The Senior Government Advocate, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 12. Office of the Government Advocate, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 13. The Public Prosecutor, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 14. The Dy. Director of Prosecution, Old Secretariat Complex, Agartala.
- The Ld. Public Prosecutors, West Tripura, Agartala/North Tripura, Dharmanagar/ South Tripura, Belonia/ Dhalai District, Ambassa/ Gomati District, Udaipur/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar/ Khowai District, Khowai/ Sepahijala District, Bishramganj.
- 16. The Ld. Government Pleaders, West Tripura, Agartala/North Tripura, Dharmanagar/ South Tripura, Belonia/ Dhalai District, Ambassa/ Gomati District, Udaipur/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar/ Khowai District, Khowai/ Sepahijala District, Bishramganj.
- 17. The Manager, Tripura Government Press, Agartala, with a request to publish this Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of Tripura Gazette.
- 18. The Treasury Officer, Treasury Nos. 1 & 2, Agartala.
- 19. The Director, IT Department, Indranagar, Agartala. He is requested to publish this Notification in the Notice Section of the official website of the Law & Parliamentary Affairs Department, Government of Tripura as well as in Tripura State Portal.
- 20. Sri Narayan Debnath, Ld. Government Pleader & In-Charge Public Prosecutor, Sepahijala District, Sonamura and Sri Partha Sarathi Roy, Ld. Special Public Prosecutor (POCSO) & In-Charge Public Prosecutor, Dhalai District, Ambassa for information with a request to handover the charge to newly appointed Public Prosecutor.
- 21. The Accounts Section, Law Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala.
- 22. Person Concerned (18 Nos).

DLR & Dy. Secretary, Law Govt. of Tripura.

9/0/25